1 2020 RES-027 2 APPROVING A SECOND ADDENDUM TO A CONTRACT FOR AN EMERGENCY 3 SMALL BUSINESS ASSISTANCE GRANT PROGRAM

4 5

6 The Coronavirus pandemic has caused severe dislocation among small

⁷ businesses in Dane County. The county has received funding under the COVID

8 Relief Fund of the CARES Act. One of the permitted uses of these funds is for

9 small business assistance programs. Dane Buy Local Foundation, Inc. has seen

10 enormous demand for the small business assistance program it has been

administering for the county. The availability of CARES ACT funding will allow a substantial increase in the scope of this program to more closely meet the

substantial increase in the scope of this program to more
 demand with the addition of \$10 million in funding.

14

15 **THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the County Executive and County Clerk are**

authorized to execute the second addendum to the contract with Dane Buy Local

Foundation, Inc. for a business assistance grant program in the amount of

18 **\$10,000,000.**

19

20 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that \$10,000,000 be appropriated in account

21 CDCOMRFL 20101 "Dane Buy Local Grants" and account CDCOMRLF NEW

22 "CARES ACT Revenue" be increased by \$10,800,000, and

23

24 **BE IT FINALLY RESOLVE that the Controller's Office is authorized to issue**

25 checks related to the contract with Dane Buy Local.